12.301 (31 December 2013: TL 26.900) and “Marketable Securities Valuation Reserve” amounting to TL 365 (31
December 2013: None) are not included in the table above.

() Non-cash loans are not included in the total of “Net Off-Balance Sheet Position”.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH, SEE NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE)

BURGAN BANK A.Ş.
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY FOR
THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

46

INFORMATION RELATED TO FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE BANK (Continued)

Currency risk sensitivity analysis:

As of December 31, 2014 and 2013, if foreign currencies had appreciated/depreciated by 10% against
TL with all other variables held constant, the changes to occur in the net profit before tax as a result of
foreign exchange losses/gains on the translation of the foreign exchange position is presented below:

 31 December 2014 31 December 2013
 Income statement Equity (*) Income statement Equity (*)

10%

increase
10%

decrease
10%

increase
10%

decrease
10%

increase
10%

decrease
10%

increase
10%

decrease

USD (2.947)   2.947 (2.910) 2.910 294 (294) 294 (294)
Euro 211 (211) 211 (211) 535 (535) 535 (535)
Other FC 33 (33) 33 (33) 30 (30) 30 (30)
Total, net (2.703) 2.703 (2.667) 2.667 859 (859) 859 (859)

(*) Equity effect also includes income statement effect.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH, SEE NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE)

BURGAN BANK A.Ş.
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY FOR
THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

47

INFORMATION RELATED TO FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE BANK (Continued)

VI. EXPLANATIONS ON INTEREST RATE RISK:

Interest rate risk is the risk that expresses the effects of fluctuations in the market interest rates on the

[…]

repayment and movements of deposits other than time deposits is explained by the following:

Interest rate risk resulting from the banking accounts is measured according to the month-end
balance in accordance with "Regulation No. 28034 on Measurement and Evaluation of Interest
Rate Risk resulting from Banking Accounts with Standard Shock Method", dated 23 August
2011.

Interest sensitive items are taken into consideration in accordance with the re-pricing period
and depending on the estimated cash flows. Demand deposits are taken into account based on
the core deposit calculations. The change calculated by implementing interest rate shocks on
the differences created in accordance with the re-pricing periods of the assets and liabilities in
the banking accounts is proportioned to the equities.

2. The table below presents the economic value differences resulting from fluctuations in interest

rates in accordance with the "Regulation on Measurement and Evaluation of Interest Rate Risk
resulting from Banking Accounts with Standard Shock Method" under sections divided into
different currencies.

Currency

Applied Shock
(+/- x basis point)*

Earnings/
Losses

Earnings/
Equities-Losses/

Equities
1. TRY +500 bp (43.887) (3,5)%
2. TRY -400 bp 39.743 3,2%
3. EURO +200 bp (14.580) (1,2)%
4. EURO -200 bp 2.679 0,2%
5. USD +200 bp (4.827) (0,4)%
6. USD -200 bp 8.974 0,7%
Total (For Negative Shocks)   51.396 4,1%
Total (For Positive Shocks)   (63.293) (5,1)%

d. Equity share position risk resulting from banking accounts:

None.

(CONVENIENCE TRANSLATION OF PUBLICLY ANNOUNCED UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS ORIGINALLY ISSUED IN TURKISH, SEE NOTE I. OF SECTION THREE)

BURGAN BANK A.Ş.
UNCONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY FOR
THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
(Unless otherwise stated amounts are expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”).)

51

INFORMATION RELATED TO FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE BANK (Continued)

VII. EXPLANATIONS ON LIQUIDITY RISK:

Liquidity risk is the risk arising from not having adequate cash or not having adequate cash inflows to